

No. 16-16698

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

**STATE DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' AND DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS/APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND
FOR EXPEDITED APPEAL**

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees Arizona Republican Party; Bill Gates; Suzanne Klapp, Councilwoman; Senator Debbie Lesko; and Representative Tony Rivero:

Brett W. Johnson
Sara J. Agne
Colin P. Ahler
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: 602.382.6000
Facsimile: 602.382.6070
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
sagne@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com

Attorneys for State Defendants:

Kara Karlson
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone: 602.542.4951
Facsimile: 602.542.4385
kara.karlson@azag.gov
karen.hartman@azag.gov

Table of Contents

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR RELIEF SOUGHT.....	4
III. NEITHER INTERIM RELIEF NOR EXPEDITED REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE	5
a. The District Court Properly Found that H.B. 2023 Does Not Violate Section 2	5
1. Plaintiffs’ Admitted Failure to Provide Any Quantitative Evidence Precluded a Finding of a Likely Disparate Impact.....	6
2. Even if Quantitative Evidence Was Not Required, Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Likelihood of Disparate Impact.....	9
3. Plaintiffs Have Also Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Second Element of a § 2 Claim.....	10
b. The District Court Properly Found that H.B. 2023 Violates Neither the Fourteenth Nor the First Amendment	12
1. Plaintiffs Offer No Evidence that H.B. 2023 Burdens Voters; the State’s Important Regulatory Interests Support Its Constitutionality	13
2. Ballot Collection Alone Is Not Expressive Activity.....	16
c. No Irreparable Harm Will Arise Absent an Injunction.....	18
d. The District Court Properly Found that Neither the Balance of Hardships Nor the Public Interest Favors Plaintiffs.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

Table of Authorities

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	15, 16, 20
<i>Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist. No. RE-1</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998)	8
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 758 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 10
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , -- <i>F. Supp. 3d</i> --, No. 3:15CV357-HEH, 2016 WL 2946181 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2016)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	20
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	1, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>One Wisc. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 2016 WL 4059222, (W.D. Wis. July 29, 2016)	7
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	17

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 5, 16, 20
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colo.</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	7, 8
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612	8
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	16
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, 2016 WL 3923868 (5th Cir. July 20, 2016)	7
<i>Voting for Am. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	19
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. 2005)	13
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301	6
<u>State Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-1005(H), (I)	2
A.R.S. § 16-1013	3
A.R.S. § 16-1017	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 293.330, 293.316	15
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 3017, 3021, 18403	15
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)	1
